

No. 22-CV-532



District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Clerk of the Court
Received 01/26/2023 12:48 PM
Filed 01/26/2023 12:48 PM

**WASHINGTON HOSPITAL CENTER CORPORATION D/B/A
WASHINGTON WOMEN'S WELLNESS CENTER AT WASHINGTON
HOSPITAL CENTER,**

Appellant,

v.

SHANAYE BATEY, ET AL.

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel

Catherine D. Bertram
katie@blg-dc.com
BERTRAM LAW GROUP, PLLC
20 F Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 803-5800

Allan M. Siegel
siegel@dc-law.net
CHAIKIN, SHERMAN,
CAMMARATA & SIEGEL, P.C.
1232 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-8600

*Marc Fiedler
mfiedler@koonz.com
KOONZ MCKENNEY JOHNSON &
DEPAOLIS LLP
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 530
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-5500

Alfred F. Belcuore
alfred.belcuore@belcuorelaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF ALFRED F. BELCUORE
336 Constitution Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(301) 367-2992

Attorneys for Appellees

Parties and Counsel

The following listed parties and counsel appeared in the trial court and are appearing in this Court:

Plaintiffs-Appellees:	Shanaye Batey, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Tiffany Dunbar and T.A.D., J.D., and T.J.D., her minor children
Defendant-Appellant:	Washington Hospital Center Corporation, d/b/a Washington Women's Wellness Center at Washington Hospital Center
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:	Marc Fiedler Koonz McKenney Johnson & DePaolis LLP Alfred F. Belcuore Law Offices of Alfred F. Belcuore Catherine D. Bertram Bertram Law Group, PLLC Allan M. Siegel Chaikin, Sherman, Cammarata & Siegel, P.C.
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant:	Derek M. Stikeleather Janet A. Forero Goodell, DeVries, Leech & Dann, LLP Daniel C. Costello Timothy D. Fisher Wharton Levin Ehrmantraut & Klein, P.A.

No intervenors or amici curiae appeared below and to date none have appeared in this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Counterstatement of the Case.....	2
A. Nature of the case.....	2
B. Proceedings and disposition below.....	3
1. Trial and judgment	3
2. The trial court’s rulings on contributory negligence	4
a. The ruling in limine	4
b. The ruling at trial	5
c. The ruling after trial	6
3. The trial court’s rulings on informed consent.....	6
4. The verdict form.....	7
5. The trial court’s rulings on the <i>Colston</i> argument	8

	Page
C. Facts.....	8
1. Tiffany Dunbar.....	8
2. Ms. Dunbar’s treatment at the Hospital	9
3. Liability and damages	12
a. Medical negligence.....	12
b. Failure to elicit informed consent	13
c. Damages.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The trial court’s rulings as to the Hospital’s contributory-negligence defense were neither erroneous nor prejudicial.....	16
A. The Hospital may not contest the rulings on contributory negligence.....	16
B. The Hospital failed to establish the elements of contributory negligence.....	18
1. The elements.....	18
2. The evidence.....	20
C. The Hospital was not entitled to an instruction on contributory negligence.....	24
D. The Hospital’s remaining contentions on contributory negligence lack merit.....	25

	Page
II. The jury fairly considered the informed-consent claim.....	32
A. This Court need not reach the issue of the Hospital’s informed-consent liability.....	32
B. The Hospital cannot now challenge the sufficiency of the evidence	33
C. The Hospital misapprehends the informed-consent doctrine.....	34
III. The jury fairly compensated each child for his or her loss.....	39
A. Each child suffered economic and noneconomic loss.....	40
B. Each child’s noneconomic loss was soundly grounded in evidence.....	42
C. The jury fairly determined each child’s relief.....	43
D. The relief awarded each child is well within reason.....	46
Conclusion.....	50

Certificate of Service

Redaction Certificate Disclosure Form

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
* <i>Asal v. Mina</i> , 247 A.3d 260 (D.C. 2021)	16, 28, 39
<i>Barbosa v. Osbourne</i> , 183 A.3d 785 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2018)	29
<i>Blackwell v. Dass</i> , 6 A.3d 1274 (D.C. 2010)	42
<i>Bell v. Jones</i> , 523 A.2d 982 (D.C. 1986)	31
<i>Bloom v. Beam</i> , 99 A.3d 263, 266 (D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Bond v. Ivanjack</i> , 740 A.2d 968 (D.C. 1999)	39-40, 46
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 844 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2004).....	28
<i>Burke v. Scaggs</i> , 867 A.2d 213 (D.C. 2005)	17
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.C. 2009)	20, 26
<i>Campbell v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 55 A.3d 379 (D.C. 2012).....	42
* <i>Campbell-Crane & Assocs., Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Hill Hosp. v. Jones</i> , 532 A.2d 89 (D.C. 1987).....	48

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cauman v. George Washington University</i> , 630 A.2d 1104 (D.C. 1993)	38, 39
<i>Ceco Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 441 A.2d 940 (D.C. 1982)	24
<i>Chudson v. Ratra</i> , 548 A.2d 172 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988)	29, 34
<i>Cleary v. Group Health Ass'n</i> , 691 A.2d 148 (D.C. 1997)	39
<i>Cobb v. Standard Drug Co.</i> , 453 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	17
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 478 A.2d 277 (D.C. 1984)	17
<i>Convit v. Wilson</i> , 980 A.2d 1104 (D.C. 2009).....	28, 31
* <i>Crain v. Allison</i> , 443 A.2d 558 (D.C. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Croley v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , 759 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2000)	48
<i>Daka Inc. v. Breiner</i> , 711 A.2d 86 (D.C. 1998)	48
<i>Dennis v. Jones</i> , 928 A.2d 672 (D.C. 2007)	30, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Bamidele</i> , 103 A.3d 516 (D.C. 2014).....	48
<i>District of Columbia v. Banks</i> , 646 A.2d 972 (D.C. 1994)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Bethel</i> , 567 A.2d 1331 (D.C. 1987)	44
* <i>District of Columbia v. Colston</i> , 468 A.2d 954 (D.C. 1983)	44

Page

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Hawkins</i> , 782 A.2d 293 (D.C. 2001)	47
* <i>District of Columbia v. Mitchell</i> , 533 A.2d 629 (D.C. 1987)	18, 24, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Peters</i> , 527 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1987)	24-25
* <i>District of Columbia v. Sterling</i> , 578 A.2d 1163 (D.C. 1990)	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Wical Ltd. P’ship</i> , 630 A.2d 174 (D.C. 1993)	33
* <i>Doe v. Binker</i> , 492 A.2d 857 (D.C. 1985)	42, 47
<i>Doe v. Medlantic Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 814 A.2d 939 (2003)	44-45
<i>Dunn v. Cath. Med. Ctr. of Brooklyn & Queens, Inc.</i> , 389 N.Y.S.2d 123 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	31
* <i>Durphy v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Mid-Atl. States, Inc.</i> , 698 A.2d 459 (D.C. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Elliott v. Michael James, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	46-47
<i>Finkelstein v. District of Columbia</i> , 593 A.2d 591 (D.C. 1991) (en banc)	15, 46, 48
<i>Fry v. Diamond Constr., Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 241 (D.C. 1995)	34
<i>Gebremdhin v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 689 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1997)	24, 25

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>George Washington Univ. v. Waas</i> , 648 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Neviaser</i> , 478 A.2d 292 (D.C. 1984)	38, 39
<i>Gordon v. Rice</i> , 261 A.3d 224 (D.C. 2019)	40
<i>Hall v. Carter</i> , 825 A.2d 954 (D.C. 2003)	30
<i>Hardi v. Mezzanotte</i> , 818 A.2d 974 (D.C. 2003)	23
<i>Hawthorne v. Canavan</i> , 756 A.2d 397 (D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Hechinger Co. v. Johnson</i> , 761 A.2d 15 (D.C. 2000)	44
<i>Hopkins v. Silber</i> , 785 A.2d 806 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001)	30
<i>Howard Univ. v. Roberts-Williams</i> , 37 A.3d 896 (D.C. 2012)	44, 45
<i>Hughes v. Pender</i> , 391 A.2d 259 (D.C. 1978)	48
* <i>Iron Vine Sec., LLC v. Cygnacom Solutions, Inc.</i> , 274 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2022).....	33
* <i>Jarrett v. Woodward Bros.</i> , 751 A.2d 972 (D.C. 2000)	34
<i>Jones v. Howard Univ.</i> , 589 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1991)	39
<i>Kelton v. District of Columbia</i> , 413 A.2d 919 (D.C. 1980).....	39
<i>Langevine v. District of Columbia</i> , 106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Lauderdale v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1511 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	20
<i>Liu v. Allen</i> , 894 A.2d 453 (D.C. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Louison v. Crockett</i> , 546 A.2d 400 (D.C. 1988)	40
<i>Lynn v. District of Columbia</i> , 734 A.2d 168 (D.C. 1999)	18
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002)	24
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Devercelli</i> , 314 A.2d 767 (D.C. 1973)	48
<i>Menish v. Polinger Co.</i> , 356 A.2d 233 (Md. 1976)	29, 34
<i>Miller-McGee v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007)	34
<i>Morrison v. MacNamara</i> , 407 A.2d 555 (D.C. 1979)	20, 26
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	46
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. McDavitt</i> , 804 A.2d 275 (D.C. 2002)	32-33
<i>NCRIC, Inc. v. Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008)	49
<i>Nelson v. McCreary</i> , 694 897 (D.C. 1997)	25
* <i>Newell v. District of Columbia</i> , 741 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1999)	17, 18

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
* <i>Nimetz v. Cappadona</i> , 596 A.2d 603 (D.C. 1991)	17
* <i>Oxendine v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 1986)	16
<i>Payne v. Soft Sheen Prods., Inc.</i> , 486 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1985)	34
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 458 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1983)	47
<i>Psychiatric Inst. of Washington v. Allen</i> , 509 A.2d 619 (D.C. 1986)	42
<i>Robinson v. Washington Internal Med. Assocs., P.C.</i> , 647 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1994)	17
<i>Rotan v. Egan</i> , 537 A.2d 563 (D.C. 1988)	20
* <i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Feeney</i> , 163 A.2d 624 (D.C. 1960)	18, 19, 26, 28
<i>Schliesman v. Fisher</i> , 158 Cal. Rptr. 527 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) ...	30-31
<i>Schoonover v. Chavous</i> , 974 A.2d 876 (D.C. 2009)	28, 31
<i>Scoggins v. Jude</i> , 419 A.2d 999 (D.C. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Crestar Fin. Corp.</i> , 928 A.2d 680 (D.C. 2007)	46
<i>Semler v. Psychiatric Inst. of Washington</i> , 575 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	47
* <i>Stager v. Schneider</i> , 494 A.2d 1307 (D.C. 1985)	<i>passim</i>

Page

Cases

Taylor v. Washington Terminal Co.,
409 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 48

Thomas v. Panco Mgmt. of Maryland, LLC,
31 A.3d 583 (Md. 2011) 29

Turner v. United States, 26 A.3d 738 (D.C. 2011) 25

United Mine Workers v. Moore,
717 A.2d 332 (D.C. 1998) 15

Washington Inv. Partners of Del., LLC v. Sec. House, K.S.C.C.,
28 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011) 37

* *Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Jeanty*,
718 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1998) 48-49

Weil v. Seltzer, 873 F.2d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 26, 31

West v. United States, 866 A.2d 74 (D.C. 2005) 28

* *Wilson Sporting Goods Co. v. Hickox*,
59 A.3d 1267 (D.C. 2013)..... 32

Statutes and Rules

D.C. CODE

§ 12-101..... 3

§ 16-2701..... 3

§ 16-2702..... 3

§ 16-2703..... 3

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
D.C. SUPERIOR COURT RULES	
CIVIL RULE 51	41
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Diane Shelby, Note, <i>Contributory Negligence in Medical Malpractice</i> , 21 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 58 (1972)	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (AM. LAW INST. 1965)	
§ 289	19, 26, 28
§ 464	18, 19, 26, 28
§ 466	19, 26, 28
W. PROSSER & W. KEETON, THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	
§ 65	19, 26
